appointments (Table 2).

Discussion
RRT is a good way to identify leukocoria and other chil-

dren’s eye anomalies, being a useful, easy to perform and low-
cost test for the early detection of serious low vision diseases
(retinoblastoma, cataract, retinal detachment, retinopathy of
prematurity, intraocular infection, Coat’s disease) [1,5]. Be-
cause of low incidence, these pathologies aren’t probably a
concern for most children’s health care providers. This tech-
nique is very dependent on technical aspects (type of oph-
thalmoscope, ambient light, degree of pupillary dilatation),
human factors (experience of the performer, collaboration of
the child and parents) and tumour aspects (peripheral loca-
tion of the tumour and disease severity). This could explain
its less sensitivity for peripheral Rb lesions, that is only 16%
[13]. However, sensitivity of the RRT is higher for congenital
eye diseases [1,7,11].

Using photos to detect photoleukocoria could com-
plement and contribute to increase RRT sensitivity. In cell

Table 1: Identification of photoleukocoria (PL) and use of the red reflex test.

Identification of PL Red reflex test

Paediatricians 58/60 (96%)
p = 0.081

51/60 (85%)
p = 0.058

Primary Care Physicians 45/50 (90%) 35/50 (70%)

Residents 53/55 (96%)
p = 0.772

41/55 (75%)
p = 0.745

Consultants 50/55 (90%) 45/55 (82%)

Total 103/110 (94%) 86/110 (78%)

Table 2: Comparison between answers of the first and second questionnaires.

N = 72 1st questionnaire 2nd questionnaire

Red reflex test in all appointments < 5 y 35% 53% +18% p = 0.033

Dark room 54% 69% +15% p = 0.071

Evaluate both eyes and then one eye at each
time

28% 38% +10% p = 0.108

Use of photographs to detect PL - 60%
(32% once time
22% more than once
6% in all appointments)

+60%

-

Citation: Costa S, Vaz AS, Melo I, et al. (2020) Photoleukocoria Detection in Children. Arch Fam Med Gen Pract 5(1):161-164

Costa et al. Arch Fam Med Gen Pract 2020, 5(1):161-164 Open Access |  Page 164 |

Consent for Publication
Not applicable.

Competing Interests
The authors declare that they have no competing inter-

ests.

Data Availability
All data generated or analyzed during this study are in-

cluded in this published article (and its supplementary infor-
mation files).

References
1.	 Cagini C, Tosi G, Stracci F, et al. (2017) Red reflex examination

in neonates: Evaluation of 3 years of screening. Int Ophthalmol
37: 1199-1204.

2.	 Asensio-Sánchez VM, Díaz-Cabanas L, Martín-Prieto A (2018)
Photoleukocoria with smartphone photographs. Int Med Case